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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2020/0031 
Address 9 Jubilee Street LEWISHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal S8.2 Review Application of previous refusal of DA/2020/0584 for 

alterations and additions to a garage including the construction 
of a rooftop deck 

Date of Lodgement 9 December 2020 
Applicant Outlook Planning And Development 
Owner Mr David A Elliott 

Mrs Michelle A Elliott 
Number of Submissions 3 Objections 
Value of works $45,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

S8.2 Review where recommendation is to uphold previous 
refusal 

Main Issues Visual privacy 
Built form and character 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Plans of proposed development 
Attachment B Draft Conditions of consent (In the event the development is 

approved) 
Attachment C DA Report for DA/2020/0584 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to review the refusal of DA/2020/0584 for 
alterations and additions to a garage including the construction of a rooftop deck at 9 Jubilee 
Street LEWISHAM  NSW  2049. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 
submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
Development Application No. DA/2020/0584 seeking consent for alterations and additions to 
a garage including the construction of a rooftop deck was refused by Council under staff 
delegation on 8 October 2020 for the following reasons:  
 

1. The development is inconsistent with the aims within Clause 1.2 of the Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 in that the proposal does not promote a high 
standard of design.  

2. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within Part 2.6 of 
the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 in that the roof top deck would result 
in adverse visual and acoustic privacy impacts to neighbouring properties.  

3. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within Part 4.1 of 
the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 in the following manner; 
 

a) The scale of the structure and limited building setbacks will result in adverse 
visual bulk impacts to neighbouring properties,  

b) The scale of the development is inconsistent with the character of Henry 
Lane, and  

c) The increase in site coverage and further reduction in landscaping is an 
overdevelopment of the site and resulting in excessive site coverage. 

 
A copy of the assessment report for DA/2020/0584 is included in Attachment C in this report.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the current 8.2 review application include: 
 

 Visual Privacy; and 
 Built Form and Character.  

 
As detailed within this report, the impacts resultant from the garage and rooftop deck on 
neighbouring properties are considered adverse and as such, the proposal is deemed 
unsupportable. Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
This application seeks consent under Section 8.2 of Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to review the refusal of DA/2020/0584 for alterations and additions to 
a garage including the construction of a rooftop deck at 9 Jubilee Street, Lewisham. 
Specifically, the following works are proposed:  
 

 Partial demolition of the existing garage and steps in the rear yard:  
 Addition to the northern corner of the existing garage;  
 Construction of a timber deck on top of the garage;  
 Construction of 1.8 metre high privacy screening on the south eastern, south western 

and north western elevations of the deck;  
 Construction of a 2.4 metre acoustic wall on the north western elevation.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south western side of Jubilee Street, between Victoria and 
Old Canterbury Road. The site consists of 1 allotment and is rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 167 sqm and is legally described as Lot 10, Section 2, Deposited Plan 2026.  
 
The site has a frontage to Jubilee Street of 6.095 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 6.095 metres to Victoria Lane. The site falls in a south westerly direction by 
approximately 1.6 metres.  
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling and a single storey garage at the rear of the site. 
The adjoining properties support single storey dwellings.  
 
 

 
Zoning Map (subject site in blue outline) Site Photo 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0584 Alterations and additions to 

a garage including the 
construction of a rooftop 
deck 

Refused - 8 October 2020 

DA201800111 To demolish part of the 
premises and carry out 
ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house and 
construct a rooftop deck 
above the garage at the rear 
of the site 
 

Deferred Commencement – 31 July 2018 
 
The deferred commencement condition is 
reproduced below:  
  
1. The proposed window in the south 

eastern elevation of the gable wall on the 
first floor shall be deleted. 

2. The front dormer window shall be 
designed in accordance with Figure 8 of 
Part 4.1.8 of the Marrickville 
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Development Control Plan 2011 
[Victorian dormer]. 

3. No changes are permitted to the garage 
with the exception of the removal of the 
window on the eastern elevation and 
replacement with a door. Plans shall 
illustrate the following; 

a) The first floor timber deck above 
the garage shall be deleted. 
b) The ground floor extension of the 
garage shall be deleted.  

 
 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application & 
Address 

Proposal Decision & Date 

DA/2021/0074 
 
13 Jubilee Street 

To demolish part of the premises and carry 
out ground floor alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house 

Currently under assessment 

DA201300335 
 
25 Jubilee Street 

To demolish part of the premises and carry 
out ground floor alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house; install a dormer window in 
the rear roof plane to service the existing 
attic; install solar panels; and erect boundary 
fencing 

Approved – 14 November 2013 

DA201600277 
 
6 Henry Street  

To demolish part of the premises and carry 
out ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house 

Approved – 30 August 2016 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9 December 
2020 

Application lodged 

22 December 
2020 to 28 
January 2021 

Application notified  

3 February 2021 Applicant advised the application could not be supported.  
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments (EPI) 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
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guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(b) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville LEP 
2011 (MLEP 2011).  
 
Control Proposed Compliance 

Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is considered inconsistent with the 
relevant aims of the plan as follows: 

 The design of the proposal is not considered to 
be of a high standard and results in adverse 
impacts on the private and public domain. 

No 
 

Clause 1.8A 
Savings Provisions 
relating to Development 
Applications 

During the assessment of the application MLEP 2011 
was amended. The amendments are not relevant to this 
application. 

Yes 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
R2 Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
 The application proposes alterations to a semi-

detached dwelling house. Semi-detached 
dwelling houses are permissible with consent 
in the R2 Low Density Residential zone.  

Yes 
 

Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
 Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
 Standard conditions should be imposed on any 

consent granted to manage impacts which may 
arise during demolition. 

Yes 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
(max. 9.5m) 

The application proposes a compliant building height of 
4.4m. 
 

Yes 
 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
(max. 1: 1 (167sqm)) 

The application proposes a compliant floor space ratio 
of 0.70:1 (118sqm).  
 
The floor space ratio has been calculated based on the 
existing structures on the site however if DA201800111 
were to be activated and constructed, the development 
would result in a floor space ratio of 0.94:1 (156.6sqm) 
and maintain compliance with this clause.   

Yes 
 

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the clause. 
 

Yes 
 

 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The following provides an assessment against the relevant amended provisions contained in 
the Draft IWLEP 2020: 
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Control Proposed Compliance 

Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is inconsistent with the relevant aims of 
the plan, in particular Clause 2(j) as it is considered that 
the application will have an adverse impact on 
surrounding residential amenity. 

No 
 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy No – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes   
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  No – see discussion 
Part 9.5 – Lewisham South Strategic Context Yes  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  
 

O1 To ensure new development and alterations and additions to existing buildings 
provide adequate visual and acoustic privacy for the residents and users of 
surrounding buildings 
O2 To design and orientate new residential development and alterations and 
additions to existing residential buildings in such a way to ensure adequate acoustic 
and visual privacy for occupants. 
O3 To ensure new development does not unreasonably impact on the amenity of 
residential and other sensitive land uses by way of noise or vibration. 
 
C3 Visual privacy  

i. Private open spaces of new residential development must be located 
and designed to offer a reasonable level of privacy for their users;  

ii. Elevated external decks for dwelling houses must generally be less 
than 10m 2 in area and have a depth not greater than 1.5 metres so 
as to minimise privacy and noise impacts to surrounding dwellings;… 

 
The proposed development includes constructing a roof top deck above the garage on the 
site that has an area of approximately 30sqm. It is considered that the proposed deck will 
result in adverse visual privacy impacts for adjoining properties and is therefore inconsistent 
with the above mentioned objectives and controls for the following reasons:  
 

 The deck will be elevated above adjoining areas of open space and given the 
minimal side setbacks as well as the small lot sizes of surrounding sites and the 
subject site, the proposal does not provide adequate separation to minimise 
overlooking and noise impacts;  
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 The proposed elevated deck is of a size and location that will result in it being used 
as the principal area of open space, for long periods and for entertainment; and as 
such will result in adverse overlooking impacts and further exacerbate any 
overlooking given its elevated position;  

 The proposal provides a 1 metre high balustrade on the eastern elevation which is 
inadequate to mitigate privacy impacts and the proposal will result in overlooking to 
adjoining areas of open space and to adjoining windows;  

 The privacy measures proposed which include a 1.8 metre high privacy screening 
from the floor level of the deck and a 2.1 metre high acoustic wall are not considered 
appropriate privacy measures due to the visual bulk impacts they create as 
discussed below. 

 
Given the above the proposal will result in adverse visual and acoustic privacy impacts and 
as such the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives and controls contained in Part 2.6 of 
MDCP 2011.  
 

(ii) Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  
 
Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relating to built form 
and character that are relevant to the development.  
 

O8 To ensure development in streetscapes with a visual cohesiveness and an 
identifiable uniformity in bulk, scale and height complements that uniformity. 
O10 To ensure development is of a scale and form that enhances the character and 
quality of streetscapes. 
O13 To ensure adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic 
privacy, solar access and air circulation. 
O16 To ensure that new development and alterations and additions to existing 
dwellings result in site coverage which allows adequate provision for uses such as 
outdoor recreation, footpaths, deep soil tree planting, other landscaping, off-street car 
parking (where appropriate), waste management, clothes drying and stormwater 
management. 
O18 To ensure, where permitted, that car parking structures respect and enhance 
the character of the street.  
O19 To ensure car parking structures are designed to complement and not compete 
with the architectural character of the existing building and do not become a 
dominant element on the site or in the streetscape. 
 
C8 Notwithstanding compliance with the numerical standards, applicants must 
demonstrate that the bulk and relative mass of development is acceptable for the 
street and adjoining dwellings in terms of:  
i. Overshadowing and privacy;  
ii. Streetscape (bulk and scale);  
iii. Building setbacks;  
iv. Parking and landscape requirements;  
v. Visual impact and impact on existing views (Council encourages view sharing 

between surrounding residences);  
vi. Any significant trees on site; and  
vii.  Lot size, shape and topography 
 
C10 Attached dwellings, dwelling houses and semi-detached dwellings. 
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ii. Side setback must be determined in accordance with the following table: 

 
Width of Lot Minimum setback from side 

boundaries 
Less than 8 metres At Council's discretion Visual 

impact, solar access to adjoining 
dwellings and street context 
determine ultimate setback 

 
The proposed development includes a garage with rooftop deck that will have wall heights of 
approximately 4.4 metres and nil setbacks to the side and rear boundaries. The proposed 
development is considered to be of a form and scale that will result in adverse impacts for 
surrounding properties and inconsistency with above mentioned controls for the following 
reasons:  
 

 The proposed garage structure is out of character and scale with other rear lane 
structures along Henry Lane which is generally characterised by single storey garage 
structures;  

 The proposed garage structure is dominant when compared to other rear lane 
structures due to the wall heights proposed as well as the minimal setbacks from the 
boundaries;  

 The minimal side setbacks proposed and the height of the proposed structure result 
in adverse visual bulk for the adjoining properties as there will be high blank walls 
adjoining their private open space, particularly for no 11 Jubilee Street.  

 The proposal includes increasing the site coverage of the site and as such minimises 
the potential to provide deep soil planting and landscaping.  

 While privacy measures have been included to minimise overlooking, these privacy 
measures add to the overall bulk of the development and result in adverse visual bulk 
impacts for neighbouring properties.  

 
Given the above, the proposal results in adverse impacts due to its built form and is 
inconsistent with the objectives and controls contained in Par 4.1 of MDCP 2011.  
  
5(e)  Section 8.2 Review  
 
DA/2020/0584 was determined 8 October 2020. As such in accordance with Section 8.5 of 
the EP&A Act 1979 the review application must be finalised by 7 October 2020.  
 
As outlined above against an assessment of the relevant EPIs and MDCP 2011, the 
proposal does not comply with the relevant objectives and controls relating to acoustic and 
visual privacy and built form and character which was found to be the case under the 
assessment of DA/2020/0584.  
 
As the application has been made under Section 8.2 provisions of the EP&A Act 1979, an 
review against the reasons for refusal issued under the original determination is provided 
below.  
 

1. The development is inconsistent with the aims within Clause 1.2 of the Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 in that the proposal does not promote a high 
standard of design. 

 
The proposal includes an elevated deck that will result in adverse privacy impacts for 
neighbouring properties. While privacy measures have been incorporated into the 
development, these privacy measures will result in adverse visual bulk for neighbouring 
properties and result in a development that is out of character with the locality.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 205 

Therefore, the measures proposed to address matters relating to privacy result in cumulative 
visual impacts on neighbouring properties resulting a development that is not considered to 
be of a high standard of design.  
 

2. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within Part 2.6 of 
the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 in that the roof top deck would result 
in adverse visual and acoustic privacy impacts to neighbouring properties. 
 

The proposal includes an elevated deck above the garage that measures approximately 
30sqm in area. Given the elevated nature of the deck it has the potential to result in 
overlooking to adjoining areas of private open space. Further, given the size of the deck it 
lends itself to be used for entertainment purposes for extended periods of time.  
 
The proposal has included measures to minimise privacy impacts including privacy screens 
on the side and rear elevations and an acoustic wall on the north western side elevation. 
While privacy measures are proposed, these are not considered adequate to fully mitigate 
privacy concerns as there is still the ability for overlooking to private open space and 
windows of adjoining properties from the north eastern elevation of the deck as no privacy 
measures are proposed on this elevation. In addition, the privacy measures are considered 
to result in adverse visual bulk for neighbouring properties and the laneway as discussed 
elsewhere in this report.  
 
3. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within Part 4.1 of the 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 in the following manner; 
a) the scale of the structure and limited building setbacks will result in adverse visual bulk 
impacts to neighbouring properties, 
b) the scale of the development is inconsistent with the character of Henry Lane, and 
c) the increase in site coverage and further reduction in landscaping is an overdevelopment 
of the site and resulting in excessive site coverage. 
 
Development adjoining Henry Lane at the rear of the site is largely characterised by single 
storey parking structures. While it is acknowledged that there are some two storey 
developments in surrounding streets, these do not adjoin the Henry lane and the bulk of 
nearby two storey developments is not located adjoining the rear lane. Therefore, the 
proposed garage structure is not consistent with other rear lane structures, dominant within 
the laneway and therefore results in adverse visual bulk for adjoining properties.  
 
The proposal includes providing privacy screening and an acoustic wall on the side and rear 
elevations of the elevated deck to minimise privacy impacts. The privacy measures are 
considered to result in adverse visual bulk impacts for adjoining properties due to the overall 
height of the proposal and the minimal side setbacks proposed. While a portion of the wall 
on the north western elevation adjoining 11 Jubilee is setback 500mm from the side 
boundaries, due to the constrained size of the lots and density of the area this setback is not 
considered adequate to minimise privacy and visual bulk impacts.  
 
The proposal also includes increasing the site coverage and the documentation submitted 
with the application details that the garage is being increased to allow for a double garage. 
MDCP 2011 has a minimum requirement of one parking space with no maximum car parking 
requirement. Given the constrained size of site as well as the increase to the size of the 
garage and site coverage, the ability to provide landscaping on the site has been reduced. In 
addition, the garage dimensions cannot accommodate two parking spaces that meet 
minimum dimensions under the AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 for off-street car parking. Therefore, it 
is considered that given that limited opportunity is provided for landscaping, the site 
coverage and increase to the garage is not acceptable.  
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5(f) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of visual privacy and visual bulk for the reasons 
discussed throughout this report.  
 
5(g)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The review application has not demonstrated that the site can adequately accommodate the 
design without resulting in adverse impact on the adjoining properties and therefore it is 
considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(h)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Inner West Council Community 
Engagement Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Three (3) 
submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

‐ Privacy impacts – see Section 5(d)(i) of this report.  
‐ The increase in visual bulk from the development – See 5(d)(ii) of this report.  

 
5(i) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal section and issues raised in those 
referrals have been considered throughout this assessment.  
 

‐ Development Engineering.  
 

7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the locality in terms of privacy and visual bulk and the proposal is not 
considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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8. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, under s8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse Development Application No. REV/2020/0031 for Review of the refusal of 
DA/2020/0584 for alterations and additions to a garage including the construction of a 
rooftop deck at 9 Jubilee Street LEWISHAM  NSW  2049 for the following reasons:  

 
1. The development is inconsistent with the aims within Clause 1.2 of the 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 as the proposal does not promote a 
high standard of design, pursuant to Section 4.15(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

2. The development is inconsistent with the aims within Clause 1.2 of the Draft 
Inner West Local Enivronmental Plan 2020 as the proposal has adverse impacts 
on residential amenity, pursuant to Section 4.15(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
3. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within  

Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(a)(i) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for the following reasons:  

 
a. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within 

Part 2.6 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 as the roof top 
deck would result in adverse visual and acoustic privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties. 

b. The development is contrary to the relevant objectives and controls within 
Part 4.1 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 for the following 
reasons:  

� The scale of the structure and limited building setbacks will result in 
adverse visual bulk impacts to neighbouring properties, 

� The scale of the development is inconsistent with the character of 
Henry Lane, and 

� The increase in site coverage and reduction in landscaping is an 
overdevelopment of the site and results in excessive site coverage.  
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Attachment A – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment B – Draft Conditions (in the event of approval) 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 229 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 230 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 231 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 232 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 233 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 234 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 235 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 236 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 237 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 238 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 239 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 240 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 241 

 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 242 

Attachment C- DA Report for DA/2020/0584 
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